JCR-ER JCR Eurasia Rating

Corporate Credit Rating

□New ⊠Update

Sector: Automotive Publishing Date: 26.07.2024 Senior Analyst Ezgi Çiçek YILMAZ +90 212 352 56 73 ezgi.yilmaz@jcrer.com.tr Analyst İsa YILMAZ +90 212 352 56 73 isa.yilmaz@jcrer.com.tr

RATINGS		Long Term	Short Term
ICRs (Issuer Credit Rating Profile)	National ICR	AA (tr)	J1+ (tr)
	National ICR Outlooks	Stable	Stable
	International FC ICR	BB	-
	International FC ICR Outlooks	Stable	
	International LC ICR	BB	
	International LC ICR Outlooks	Stable	-
ISRs (Issue Specific Rating Profile)	National ISR	-	
	International FC ISR	-	-
	International LC ISR	-	-
Sovereign *	Foreign Currency	BB (Stable)	-
	Local Currency	BB (Stable)	-
* Assigned by JCR on May 10, 2024			



2023

2022

Çelik Motor Ticaret A.Ş.

JCR Eurasia Rating has evaluated the consolidated structure of "**Çelik Motor Ticaret A.Ş.**" in the investment level category with very high credit quality and affirmed the Long-Term National Issuer Credit Rating at **'AA (tr)'** and the Short-Term National Issuer Credit Rating at **'J1+ (tr)'** with 'Stable' outlooks. On the other hand, the Long-Term International Foreign and Local Currency Issuer Credit Ratings and outlooks were determined as **'BB/Stable'** in line with sovereign ratings and outlooks of Republic of Türkiye.

"Çelik Motor Ticaret A.Ş." (hereinafter referred to as 'Çelik Motor' or 'the Group') was established on February 26, 1960 in Istanbul as a limited company and was converted into a jointstock company on May 14, 1970. Çelik Motor has been active in the automotive industry under the same name and structure for more than half a century and in this respect, Çelik Motor bears the title of Türkiye's oldest established company in its field. The Group made its first major breakthrough in 1966 with the sales of Skoda pickup trucks. In 1985, the Group acquired the distributorship for Lada cars and achieved great success with this brand. Lada became Türkiye's best-selling imported automobile from 1989 to 1993. Çelik Motor acquired the operations of Honda automobiles in Türkiye in 1986 but then transferred the same to Anadolu Honda in 1992. Having successfully positioned the represented brands among the best-selling nameplates of the industry, Çelik Motor has been offering the South Korean brand KIA to automobile enthusiasts since 2001.

As of reporting date, 100% of the Group belongs to **AG Anadolu Grubu Holding A.Ş.** (hereinafter referred to as **'Anadolu Group'**). The Group's activities consist of three main business segments: sales, distribution and after-sales services under KIA brand, short-term rentals (hourly/daily) under Garenta and the auctioning site 'ikinciyeni.com'. The Group's headquarter is located in Ümraniye, İstanbul, Türkiye and the Group employed a staff force of 179 (FYE2022: 172) as of FYE2023.

Key rating drivers, as strengths and constraints, are provided below.

• Increased sales revenue and profitability metrics driven by high demand across the market during 2023,

- Continuation of solid financial leverage indicators thanks to high EBITDA generation capability,
- Minimized collection risk is underpinned by a high collateralization increasing the receivable quality to a large extent,
- Satisfactory liquidity ratios with positive net working capital,
- Proven successful and deep-rooted track record as a part of AG Anadolu Group, together with strong brand recognition.

- Constraints
- Low level of paid-in capital and regular payment of significant dividends restricting equity growth,
- Intense competition in the automotive industry and high correlation with macroeconomic dynamics,
- Leading economic indicators signal global economic slowdown whereas quantitative tightening actions aim to restrict consumption growth and achieve a softlanding in the domestic side.

Considering the aforementioned points, the Group's the Long-Term National Issuer Credit Rating has been affirmed at **'AA (tr)'**. The Group has growth in the sales volume and profitability, sound liquidity metrics, robust financial leverage profile, receivable quality, long lasting presence in the sector and strong brand recognition in the sector have been evaluated as important indicators for the stability of the ratings and the outlooks for Long and Short-Term National Issuer Credit Ratings are determined as **'Stable'**. The Group's revenue and profitability performance, market share, EBITDA generation capacity, adequacy of liquidity together with the trends in the industry will be closely monitored by JCR Eurasia Rating in upcoming periods. The macroeconomic indicators at national and international markets, as well as market conditions and legal framework about the sector will be monitored as well.

Copyright © 2007 by JCR Eurasia Rating. Maslak Mahallesi Taşyoncası Sokak No:1/F F2 Blok Kat:2 34485 Sarıyer/İstanbul/Türkiye Telephone: +90(212)352 5673 Fax: +90(212)352 5675 Reproduction is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. All information has been obtained from sources JCR Eurasia Rating believes to be reliable and information/clarifications provided by the Company. However, JCR Eurasia Rating does not guarantee the truth, accuracy and adequacy of this information. JCR Eurasia Rating ratings are objective and independent opinions as to the creditworthiness of a security and issuer and not to be considered a recommendation to buy, hold or sell any security or to issue a loan. This rating report has been composed within the methodologies registered with and certified by the SPK (CMB-Capital Markets Board of Türkiye), BDDK (BRSA-Banking Regulation and Supervision Agency) and internationally accepted rating principles and guidelines but is not covered by NRSRO regulations. http://www.jcrer.com.tr